2022 Rate Schedule — Dependents of Retirees on Via Benefits

Medicare Primary Retiree or Surviving
Spouse on Via Benefits — Under Age 65

Dependent Coverage

Standard PPO

Under age 65 spouse or adult disabled dependent

on Boon-Chapman $540.00
Under age 65 spouse and children dependent on

Boon-Chapman $805.00
Under age 26 child dependent(s) on Boon-

Chapman $265.00
Under age 65 spouse or adult disabled dependent

Medicare Primary; Boon-Chapman secondary $270.00

High Deductible

PPO

Under age 65 spouse or adult disabled dependent

on Boon-Chapman $360.00
Under age 65 spouse and children dependent on

Boon-Chapman $545.00
Under age 26 child dependent(s) on Boon-

Chapman $185.00
Under age 65 spouse or adult disabled dependent

Medicare Primary; Boon-Chapman secondary $180.00

2022 Rate Schedule — Early Retirees

Early Retiree (retired prior to age 65 — rate

High Deductible

until date of Medicare eligibility) Standard PPO PPO
Retiree $640.00 $450.00
Retiree & Spouse $1,315.00 $920.00
Retiree & Children $905.00 $635.00
Retiree & Family $1,480.00 $1,035.00

Early Retiree (retired prior to 1/1/2020 and
between ages 62 and 65 or with 30+ years of
service — 50% rate subsidy until date of

High Deductible

Medicare eligibility) Standard PPO PPO

Retiree $320.00 $225.00
Retiree & Spouse $657.50 $460.00
Retiree & Children $452.50 $317.50
Retiree & Family $740.00 $517.50




2022 Rate Schedule — Surviving Spouses

Surviving Spouse — Under age 65; Paid by

High Deductible

participant Standard PPO PPO
Single $540.00 $360.00
With Dependent $805.00 $545.00




